extensions thereof (the "Term"). 

2 

Case 4:24-cv-00969-DPM     Document 11     Filed 11/12/24     Page 19 of 47

3. Project 

(a) Operator will pursue development of the Project, which will meet the following minimum 

commitments: 

i. a minimum construction cost of Two Hundred Twenty Five Million DOLLARS 

($225,000,000), in addition to the Economic Development Fee referenced in 4.l(b) below; 

Ii. casino/gaming facilities constructed in compliance with the License and any rules 

or regulations imposed by the Commission; 

iii. a hotel with a minimum of 200 rooms which shall, meet the construction and

[...]

The Operator also 

recognizes and acknowledges that the ultimate responsibility to mitigate the community impacts 

of the Project rests upon local governmental units. 

(b) The Operator shall be obligated to pay Economic Development Fees in the total amount 

of Thirty-Eight Million Eight Hundred Thousand DOLLARS ($38,800,000.00) (the "EDF"), to be 

distributed among certain munlclpalitles and fire protection districts or associations within Pope 

County. Operator shall deliver to the Recipients within thirty (30) days of the successful resolution 

of all lltlgatlon or administrative challenges relating to the issuance of the License (the "Final

[...]

States Department of Labor ("CPI") over the previous five (5) years, calculated by using the most 

recently published CPI at the date of the adjustment, and the CPI on the same date five (SJ years 

prior to the date of the adjustment. 

4.3 Ongoing Research and Economic Development Support 

{a) Operator shall contribute the sum of Twenty Five Thousand DOLLARS ($25,000), every 

two (2) years during the term of this Agreement, to the Arkansas Tech University Foundation for 

purposes of study/research relating to the economic impact of the Project. 

(b) Operator shall contribute the sum of One Hundred Thousand DOLLARS ($100,000}